		Lee Cor	inty Bo	ard of Coup	ty Com	mission	ers		
Lee County Board of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20020140									
 REQUESTED MOTION: ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the acquisition of Parcel 330, for the Imperial Street Widening Project No. 4060, in the amount of \$30,000, pursuant to the terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate; 									
	authorize payment of necessary costs to close; authorize the Division of County Lands to handle and accept all documentation necessary to complete this transaction.								
WHY ACTION	N IS NECESSAF	RY: The Boa	rd must f	formally accep	ot all real	estate co	onveyances to L	ee Coun	ty.
	WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: The acquisition of property during the voluntary phase of the project, thus avoiding the Board's need to exercise its power of Eminent Domain at a future date.								
	MENTAL CATE ON DISTRICT			Clot	3		3. <u>MEETI</u> 03-/6		
4. AGENDA:	N DISTRICT 9	5. REQUIRE		POSE:		6. REQUI	ESTOR OF INFORM	IATION	<i>100</i>
X CONSEN	X CONSENT (Specify)			,	A. COMMISSIONER		· 		
APPEALS PUBLIC	•	ORDINA ADMIN.	NCE	B. DEP/					M 2-11-02
WALK OF		OTHER					en L. W. Forsyth, Dire		111
TIME REQUIRED:		<u> </u>		*** :				7/4	104
requested by th	GROUND: Pulle Department of soft a four-lane div	Transportation	to acqui	re right of way	for the l	mperial S		Project I	
This acquisition consists of the fee interest in vacant property, further identified as Strap No. 36-47-25-B2-01041.0000, located at 27335 Imperial Street in Bonita Springs. The owner of Parcel 330, Edward W. Kruse, Trustee, has agreed to sell the subject parcel for \$30,000. The County is to pay closing costs of approximately \$1,000. Seller is responsible for real estate broker and attorney fees, if any.									
The appraised value of the parcel is \$28,000. The appraisal was performed by J. Lee Norris, MAI, SRA, of Carlson, Norris and Associates, Inc.									
County staff is of the opinion that the purchase price increase of \$2,000 above the appraised value can be justified based on the real estate market activity in this geographic area. Also, considering the costs associated with condemnation proceedings estimated to be between \$2,000 - \$3,000, excluding land value, staff recommends the Board approve the Requested Motion.									
Funds are available in Account 20406063000.506110 20 - CIP									
4060 - Imperial Street 63000 - City of Bonita Springs Impact Fees 506110 - Land									
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:									
9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:									
Α	В	С	D	E			F		G
Department Director	Purchasing or Contracts	Human Resources	Other	County Attorney		()Yw			ounty Manager
px/forship		N/A	BANCO	Jan 2-18-02	OA 218-07	OM 1 1/2 q	RISK 2	SC.	
10. COMMISSION ACTION: VED BY									
DENIED TY ADMIN.									
	DEFERRED OTHER SUBJECT OF SUBJECT								
							LY ADMIN		
	L:\Imperial Street 4060\325 & 330\Blue Sheet - 330.wpd-rlma (2/11/02) Co. Apprix								
L:\Imperial Street 40	60\325 & 330\Blue Sh	eet - 330,wpd-rima		2-18-02 3:0		21	19 /20	4	

__

This document prepared by Division of County Lands

Project: Imperial Street Widening, No. 4060

Parcel: 330

STRAP No.: 36-47-25-B2-01041.0000

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

LEE COUNTY

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS AGREEMENT for purchase and sale of real property is made this 2^{ML} day of FERRUARY, 2002, by and between Edward W. Kruse, Trustee of the Edward W. Kruse Trust dated August 15, 1995, Trust No. 1943, hereinafter referred to as SELLER, whose address is 1106 Johnson Drive, Naperville, Illinois 60540, and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as BUYER.

WITNESSETH:

- 1. AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE AND TO SELL: SELLER agrees to sell and BUYER agrees to purchase, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below, a vacant parcel of land consisting of 16,513 square feet, more or less, and located at 27335 Imperial Street, Bonita Springs, Florida 34135, and more particularly described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereinafter called "the Property." This property will be acquired for the Imperial Street Widening Project, hereinafter called "the Project."
- 2. PURCHASE PRICE AND TIME OF PAYMENT: The total purchase price ("Purchase Price") will be Thirty Thousand and 00/100 (\$30,000.00), payable at closing by County Warrant.

- 3. EVIDENCE OF TITLE: BUYER will obtain at BUYER'S expense an American Land Title Association Form B Title Commitment and provide title insurance Owner's Policy in the amount of Purchase Price, from a title company acceptable to BUYER. The commitment will be accompanied by one copy of all documents that constitute exceptions to the title commitment. The commitment will also show title to be good and marketable with legal access, subject only to real estate taxes for the current year, zoning and use restrictions imposed by governmental authority, and restrictions and easements common to the area.
- 4. CONDITION OF PROPERTY; RISK OF LOSS: BUYER has inspected the Property and, except as is otherwise provided herein, accepts the Property in the condition inspected. Any loss and/or damage to the Property occurring between the date of this offer and the date of closing or date of possession by BUYER, whichever occurs first, will be at SELLER's sole risk and expense. However, BUYER may accept the damaged property and deduct from the purchase price any expenses required to repair the damage, or BUYER may cancel this Agreement without obligation.
- 5. **SELLER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES:** SELLER will pay for and provide:
 - (a) A statutory warranty deed, and an affidavit regarding liens, possession, and withholding under FIRPTA in a form sufficient to allow "gap" coverage by title insurance;
 - (b) utility services up to, but not including the date of closing;
 - (c) taxes or assessments for which a bill has been rendered on or before the date of closing;
 - (d) payment of partial release of mortgage fees, if any;
 - (e) SELLER's attorney fees, if any.

- 6. BUYER'S INSTRUMENTS AND EXPENSES: BUYER will pay for:
 - (a) Recording fee for deed;
 - (b) documentary stamps on deed;
 - (c) survey, (if desired by BUYER).
- 7. TAXES: SELLER will be charged for Real Estate taxes and personal property taxes (if applicable) up to, but not including the date of closing.
- 8. DEFECTS IN TITLE AND LEGAL ACCESS: Prior to closing, BUYER will have a reasonable time to examine the title and documents establishing legal access to the property. If title or legal access is found to be defective, BUYER will notify SELLER in writing of the defects and SELLER will make a prompt and diligent effort to correct such defects. If SELLER fails to make corrections within 60 days after notice, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate reduction to the purchase price, or may terminate this Agreement without obligation.
- 9. SURVEY: BUYER may order the Property surveyed at BUYER's expense. SELLER agrees to provide access to the Property for the survey to be performed. If the survey shows a discrepancy in the size or dimensions of the Property, or shows encroachments onto the Property or that improvements located on the Property encroach onto adjacent lands, or if the survey identifies violations of recorded covenants or covenants of this Agreement, upon notice to the SELLER, the BUYER may elect to treat those discrepancies, violations or encroachments as a title defect.
- 10. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT: BUYER may perform or have performed, at BUYER's expense, an environmental audit of the Property. If the audit identifies environmental problems unacceptable to the BUYER, BUYER may elect to accept the Property in its existing condition with an appropriate abatement to the purchase price or BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.

11. ABSENCE OF ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES: The SELLER hereby warrants and represents that the Property is free from hazardous materials and does not constitute an environmental hazard under any federal, state or local law or regulation. No hazardous, toxic or polluting substances have been released or disposed of on the Property in violation of any applicable law or regulation. SELLER further warrants that there is no evidence that hazardous, toxic or polluting substances are contained on or emitting from the property in violation of applicable law or regulation. There are no surface impoundments, waste piles, land fills, injection wells, underground storage areas, or other man-made facilities that have or may have accommodated hazardous materials. There is no proceeding or inquiry by any governmental agency with respect to production, disposal or storage on the property of any hazardous materials, or of any activity that could have produced hazardous materials or toxic effects on humans, flora or fauna. There are no buried, partially buried, or above-ground tanks, storage vessels, drums or containers located on the Property. There is no evidence of release of hazardous materials onto or into the Property.

The SELLER also warrants that there have been no requests from any governmental authority or other party for information, notices of claim, demand letters or other notification that there is any potential for responsibility with respect to any investigation or clean-up of hazardous substance releases on the property. All warranties described herein will survive the closing of this transaction.

In the event the SELLER breaches the warranties as to environmental liability, SELLER agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from all fines, penalties, assessments, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees resulting from contamination and remediation of the property.

- 12. TIME AND BINDING AGREEMENT: Time is of the essence for closing this transaction. The BUYER's written acceptance of this offer will constitute an Agreement for the purchase and sale of the Property and will bind the parties, their successors and assigns. In the event the BUYER abandons this project after execution of this Agreement, but before closing, BUYER may terminate this Agreement without obligation.
- 13. DATE AND LOCATION OF CLOSING: The closing of this transaction will be held at the office of the insuring title company on or before 45 days from the date this Agreement is made. The time and location of closing may be changed by mutual agreement of the parties.
- 14. ATTORNEYS' FEES: The prevailing party in any litigation concerning this Agreement will be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- 15. **REAL ESTATE BROKERS:** SELLER hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the BUYER harmless from and against any claims by a real estate broker claiming by or through SELLER.
- 16. **POSSESSION:** SELLER warrants that there are no parties in possession other than SELLER unless otherwise stated herein. SELLER agrees to deliver possession of Property to BUYER at time of closing unless otherwise stated herein.
- 17. TYPEWRITTEN/HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS: Typewritten and handwritten provisions inserted herein or attached hereto as addenda, and initialed by all parties, will control all printed provisions in conflict therewith.
- 18. SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Any and all special conditions will be attached to this Agreement and signed by all parties to this Agreement.

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE Page 6 of 6

WITNESSES: Sandre Les Dry	SELLER: May May May 2/2/02 Edward W. Kruse, Trustee (DATE)
ouse Muguelyn	
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK	BUYER: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY:	BY: CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY
	COUNTY ATTORNEY (DATE)

EXHIBIT "A"

Project: Imperial Street Widening, No. 4060

Parcel: 330

STRAP No.: 36-47-25-B2-01041.0000

Lot 41, Imperial Oaks Subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof filed and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, in Plat Book 36, Pages 72 and 73, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Parcel: 330

Printed Name

STRAP No.: 36-47-25-B2-01041.0000

Project: Imperial Street Widening, No. 4060

AFFIDAVIT OF INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY

THIS AFFIDAVIT OF INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY is made and entered this day of FERNALY, 2002, for the sole purpose of compliance with Section 286.23 of the Florida Statutes.

The undersigned hereby swears and affirms under oath, subject to the penalties prescribed for perjury, that the following is true:

The Name and Address of the Grantor is:

Edward W. Kruse, Trustee of the Edward W. Kruse Trust dated August 15, 1995, Trust No. 1943

The name(s) and address(es) of every person having a beneficial interest in real property that will be conveyed to Lee County are: 1. EDWARD W-KRUSE 1/0% JOHNSON OR NASERVILLE, IL GOSTO The real property to be conveyed to Lee County is shown on attached Exhibit "A". FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT. Signed, sealed and delivered in our presences: Witness Signature Kole Oliana **Printed Name** Printed Name Witness Signature

Affidavit of Interest in Real Property

STRAP No.: 36-47-25-B2-01041.0000 Project: Imperial Street Widening, No. 4060	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF Du Page	
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me	1
2002, by Edward W	
(name of person ac	knowledged)
(SEAL)	(Notary Signature) OFFICIAL SEAL SANDRA LEE GRAZIANO Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10-26-2004
	(Print, type or stamp name of Notary) Personally known
0	R Produced Identification Drivers Ucense Type of Identification
	Type of identification

Parcel: 330

EXHIBIT "A"

Project: Imperial Street Widening, No. 4060

Parcel: 330

STRAP No.: 36-47-25-B2-01041.0000

Lot 41, Imperial Oaks Subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof filed and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, in Plat Book 36, Pages 72 and 73, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Division of County Lands

Ownership and Easement Search

Search No. 21579/C Date: February 6, 2002

Parcel: 330

Project: Imperial Street Widening,

#4060

To:

Teresa L. Mann

From:

Shelia A. Bedwell, CLS

Real Estate Title Examiner

STRAP:

36-47-25-B2-01041.0000

Effective Date: January 27, 2002, at 5:00 p.m.

Property Acquisition Agent

Subject Property: Lot 41, Imperial Oaks Subdivision, according to the map or plat thereof filed and recorded in the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court, in Plat Book 36, Pages 72 and 73, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Title to the subject property is vested in the following:

Edward W. Kruse, Trustee of the Edward W. Kruse Trust dated August 15th, 1995, Trust No. 1943

by that certain instrument dated October 19, 2001, recorded November 7, 2001, in Official Record Book 3516, Page 231, Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Easements:

- 1. Ten foot (10') Utility Easement along the north and west lot lines, as shown on Plat in Plat Book 36, Page 73, Public Records of Lee County, Florida. (affects project area)
- 2. Easement Dedication recited on Plat: All lots are subject to a ten foot (10') Utility Easement on all street lines. All lots are subject to a six foot (6') Utility Easement on side lot lines. (affects project area)
- **NOTE (1):** For information: There is a Right-of-Way Agreement by and between Robert A. Lawhon, Jr. (the developer of the subdivision) and Bonita Springs Water System, Inc. granting an easement over and across the east side of Imperial Street for utility purposes, as recorded in Official Record Book 828, Page 34.
- **NOTE (2):** For information: The subdivision plat shows a five foot (5') strip of land lying between the existing road right-of-way for Imperial Street (being 25 feet in width from the centerline) and the boundary lines of the lots adjacent to the east of the street. According to the legal description for the subdivision, this strip is included in the platted land and is dedicated to Lee County, as set forth on the recorded plat in Plat Book 36, Pages 72 and 73.

Division of County Lands

Ownership and Easement Search

Search No. 21579/C Date: February 6, 2002

Parcel: 330

Project: Imperial Street Widening,

#4060

NOTE (3): There is a drainage easement across the easterly corner of Lot 41, as shown on the recorded plat, however, it does not directly affect the project area.

See File No. 21578/C for underlying/base copies.

NOTE (4): Deed recorded November 7, 2001 in Official Record Book 3516, Page 231 does not contain trust powers or marital status, nor does it properly refer to the trustee of the trust. This must be addressed and resolved by the title company or attorney that handles the transfer to the County.

Tax Status: 2001 Ad Valorem Taxes are paid in the amount of \$349.56.

No back taxes found Not on garbage program No assessments found

(The end user of this report is responsible for verifying tax and/or assessment information.)

The Division of County Lands has made a diligent search of the Public Record. However, this report contains no guarantees nor warranty as to its accuracy.

STA

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT

AFE REXTEN						
Da.t.e _{0. 01-47-15}						
Map Reference 36-47-25 ning Project No. 4060						
Zip Code 34135						
FL 33902-0398 et Value						
Good Ave Fair Poor						
Good Avg. Fair Poor						
ed by E.Terry St. (N), I-75 (E),						
ommunity support services,						
Corner Lot do not conform to zoning regulations						
Corner						
1						
ecial Ficod Hazard Area? No X Yes e easements or encroachments						
a triangular drainage easement ed comments. Subject is in						
et analysis. The description includes a dotlar item in the comparable property is superior Item in the comparable is inferior to or less						
COMPARABLE NO. 3						
11030 Orangewood Drive Bonita Springs						
0.59 miles						
00 2, 34 \$ 24,500 59 2 2,27						
OR 3429 PG 2115 ust DESCRIPTION +(-)\$ Adjust.						

ur	mmary Appraisal Report Date 01-47-15								
	Borrower KRUSE,	Edward W., Tr.		Censu	s Tract 505.00 M	ap Reference <u>36-47-25</u>			
ı	Property Address 273	35 Imperial Street				g Project No. 4060			
3	City Bonita Spring	js :	County Lee	St	ate FL	Zlp Code <u>34135</u>			
4	Legal Description Lot	41, Imperial Oaks Su	bd, PB 36, PG 73						
1	Sale Price \$ Not a S	ate Date of Sale <u>N</u>			Rights Appraised 🛛 🔀 Fo	e [Leasehold De Minimis PUD			
	Actual Real Estate Taxes		Loan charges to be paid by seller 8		es concessions				
		county - County Land			398, Fort Myers, FL				
	Occupant Vacant La	and Appraiser	Phil Benning, Associate	_ Instructions to Appraise	r Estimate Market	Value			
4		82.01	1704-4	I PI		Oned Ave Frie Born			
	Loction	Urban	Suburban (Rural	Caralanian a Carabilian	Good Avg. Fair Poor			
	Bullt Up	Over 75%	25% to 75%	Under 25%	Employment Stability Convenience to Employm	ent \(\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}}}}}} \sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}}}} \sqiti\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}} \sqitiliting{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sqrt{\sq}}}}}}}}} \sqrt{\sqrt{\			
	_	Fully Dev. Rapid Increasing		Declining	Convenience to Shopping				
	Property Values Demand/Supply	Shortage	In Balance	Oversupply	Convenience to Schools				
	Marketing Time	Under 3 Mos	= "	Over 6 Mos.	Adequacy of Public Trans	enortation			
	• ,	0% 1 Family% 2-4 Fam			Recreational Facilities	sportation			
3	Present Landruse 00% Framily 76.2-4 Parilly 5% Apris. 76 Colled 5% College 1 Redeements Framily 10% Vacant 8 Adequacy of Utilities 7 X								
4	Change in Present Land	Use Not Likely	Likely (*)	Taking Place (*)	Property Compatibility	$\sqcap \bowtie \sqcap \sqcap$			
		(*) From	To		Protection from Detrimer				
	Predominant Occupancy		Tenant	% Vacant	Police and Fire Protection				
	Single Family Price Rang	· ———		/alue \$ <u>130,000</u>	General Appearance of P				
١	Single Family Age	<u>New</u> yrs. to	45_ yrs. Predominant Age	20 yrs.	Appeal to Market				
ı	A	and the same of th	and a strain and the Control	ndella manter de la	natural Desiration 1	by E Torn, Ct. (b) 1 77 (F)			
١			orable, affecting marketability (e.g. pt S). Predominately averag			by E.Terry St. (N), I-75 (E),			
ı			s). Predominately average thes are closeby and I-75		onigio idiliny. COIT	munity support services,			
۱	emproyment, sno	ppprig and area beac	vies are dinserià aun i-15	is to time east.					
÷	Dimansione 140° ∨	23' x 151.6' x 62.5' x	115" (Effective) -	12 150	Sq. Ft. or Acres	Corner Lot			
		RS-1, Residential Sig		Present Impre		do not conform to zoning regulations			
	Highest and best use		ner (specify)						
ı	Public	Other (Describe)	OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS	Topo Level					
	Elec.		Access 🔯 Public 🗌 Privat	te Size Larger tha	n Typical, Split Cor	ner			
.,	Gas	Surfac	e Paved Asphalt	Shape <u>Triangular</u>					
Sir	Water 🖂 _			te View <u>Residentia</u>					
	101101		Storm Sewer Urb/Gutter	Drainage Apprear					
					f In a HUD Identified Speci				
						easements or encroachments riangular drainage easement			
ı						comments. Subject is in			
			nei 125124 0510 D dated		ona. Oco attacno	Committee Cubject is an			
7					ered these in the market a	nalysis. The description includes a dollar			
	adjustment reflecting ma	rket reaction to those Items o	f significant variation between the su	ubject and comparable pro	perties, If a significant iten	n in the comparable property is superior			
ı						n In the comparable is Inferior to or less			
			nent is made thus increasing the ind			· .			
	ITEM	SUBJECT PROPERTY	COMPARABLE NO. 1		PARABLE NO. 2	COMPARABLE NO. 3			
	Address 27335 Im		26938 Piva Court		gelo Terrace	11030 Orangewood Drive			
	Bonita Sp	rings 。 ,此,吴栋(三)7章:	Bonita Springs 0.49 miles	Bonita Spr 0,48 miles	ngs	Bonita Springs 0.59 miles			
		\$ Not a Sale		9,000	\$ 28,000	0.59 miles 24,500			
ğ	Price per Square Foot		3 1 1 1 1	2.25		\$ 2.27			
ij	Data Source	Inspection	OR 3537 PG 0279	OR 3544 F		OR 3429 PG 2115			
ų d	Date of Sale and	DESCRIPTION		Adjust DESCRIP		DESCRIPTION +(~)\$ Adjust.			
DATA.	Time Adjustment	N/A	12/10/01	12/21/01	1, 17	06/11/01			
	Location	Imperial Oaks	Winter Haven W.	Orange Cr		Orange Creek			
Ť	Location Site/View View	12,150sf+/-	12,920sf	-400 10,800sf		10,800sf +800			
2	Vlew	Residential	Residential	Residentia	I	Residential			
						 			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					-			
	Sales or Financing	N/A	Conventional	Cash		Cash			
	Concessions		Indicated	Indicated		Indicated			
	Net Adj. (Total)		□ + ⋈ - \$	400 🛛 + 🗍	- \$ 800				
	Indicated Value	the contract that	A. A. Seller and S. Seller	a de la companya de l					
	of Subject	att Kartina		8,600 Net 12	9 % \$ 28,800	Net 33 % \$ 25,300			
ı	Community on Hardest D				milar vacant sites i	n East Bonita Springs (west of			
	Comments on Market D	I-75), Sale #3 recorded over 6 months prior to the appraisal date was necessarily utilized.							
		corded over 6 month	Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: No special comments or conditions affect this appraisal. This is a Summary Appraisal Report. See						
	1-75), Sale #3 re				-!! TI-!- ! ^				
	1-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition	ons of Appraisal: No spe		ns affect this app	aisal. This is a Sur	nmary Appraisal Report. See			
2	1-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition			ns affect this app	aisal. This is a Sur	nmary Appraisal Report, See			
MOIL	1-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition	ons of Appraisal: No spe		ns affect this app	aisal. This is a Sur	nmary Appraisal Report, See			
JE PATION	1-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition	ons of Appraisal: <u>No spe</u> ecial limiting condition	าร.						
(ONG) ATION	1-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition	ons of Appraisal: No special limiting condition The Sales Comparis	on Approach best reflect	s the actions and	attitudes of particip	ants in the marketplace. Since			
RECONCILIATION	I-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condlik the attached spe- Final Reconciliation; there are no imp	ons of Appraisal: No special limiting condition The Sales Comparis	ns. son Approach best reflect Approach is not utilized.	s the actions and	attitudes of particip				
RECONCILIATION	I-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition the attached specifical Reconciliation: there are no import typically pur	ons of Appraisal: No special limiting condition The Sales Comparist provements, the Cost chased for income presents and the cost chased for income presents.	ns. son Approach best reflect Approach is not utilized.	s the actions and The income Appr	attitudes of particip	ants in the marketplace. Since			
RECONCIENTION	I-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition the attached specification: there are no irru not typically pur I sstimats the Mar Phil Benning, A	ons of Appraisal: No specedal limiting condition The Sales Comparisor over the Cost ochased for income price that the Cost ochased for income price of the Cost ochased for income price ochased fo	son Approach best reflect Approach is not utilized. oducing ability.	s the actions and The Income Appr Ja	attitudes of particip oach is not applica nuary 6, 20 02	ants in the marketplace. Since ble due to the fact that land is			
FECONGENATION	I-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition the attached specification: Final Reconciliation: there are no import typically pur I ESTIMATE THE MAR	ons of Appraisal: No specedal limiting condition The Sales Comparisor over the Cost ochased for income price that the Cost ochased for income price of the Cost ochased for income price ochased fo	son Approach best reflect Approach is not utilized. oducing ability.	s the actions and The Income Appr Ja	attitudes of participoach is not applicanuary 6, 20 02	ants in the marketplace. Since ble due to the fact that land is to be \$ _28,000			
RECONCILIATION	I-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition the attached specification: there are no import there are no import the series of the s	ons of Appraisal: No specedal limiting condition The Sales Comparisor over the Cost ochased for income price that the Cost ochased for income price of the Cost ochased for income price ochased fo	son Approach best reflect Approach is not utilized, oducing ability. SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF J. Lee No St. Cert. G	s the actions and The Income Appr Ja Ms MAL SRA ev REA #000064	attitudes of participoach is not applicanuary 6, 20 02	ants in the marketplace. Since ble due to the fact that land is			
	I-75), Sale #3 re Comments and Condition the attached specification: there are no irru not typically pur Isstimats the Man Phil Benning, A St. Cert. Fig. RE	ons of Appraisal: No specedal limiting condition The Sales Comparisor over the Cost ochased for income price that the Cost ochased for income price of the Cost ochased for income price ochased fo	son Approach best reflect Approach is not utilized. oducing ability.	s the actions and The Income Appr Ja Ms MAL SRA ev REA #000064	attitudes of participoach is not applicanuary 6, 20 02	ants in the marketplace. Since ble due to the fact that land is to be \$ _28,000			

Carls in Norris and Associates, Inc.
Form LND ---- TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE

5-Year Sales History

Parcel No. 330

Imperial Street Widening Project No. 4060

Grantor	Grantee	Price	Date	Arms Length Y/N
Edward W. Kruse	Edward W. Kruse, Trustee of the Edward W. Kruse Trust dated 8/15/95, Trust No. 1943	\$100.00	10/01	N



Department of Public Works **Division of County Lands**

Writer's Direct Dial Number:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

(941) 479-8505 FAX (941) 479-8391

Bob Janes District One February 8, 2002

Douglas R. St. Cerny District Two

Ray Judah District Three

Andrew W. Coy District Four

John E. Albion District Five

Donald D. Stilwell County Manager

James G. Yaeger County Attorney

Diana M. Parker County Hearing Examiner

City of Bonita Springs 9220 Bonita Beach Blvd., Ste. 111 Bonita Springs, Florida 34135

Gary Price, City Manager

Purchase Agreement - Imperial Street Widening, Project No. 4060

Parcel 330, Owner - Edward W. Kruse, Trustee

Dear Mr. Price:

For your review, enclosed is a copy of the signed Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Estate, and the appraisal for the vacant property located at 27335 Imperial Street. The appraisal indicates a value of \$28,000. Through negotiations, the owner agreed to a settlement of \$30,000. The agreement includes as a Buyer's expense payment of title insurance and documentary stamps on the deed.

County staff discussed this purchase and feels the increase of \$2,000 above the appraised value can be justified based on the real estate market activity in this geographic area. Also, considering the costs associated with condemnation proceedings estimated to be between \$2,000 - \$3,000, excluding land value, staff recommends this acquisition be approved.

The item will be scheduled for presentation to the Board of County Commissioners as soon as possible for approval.

If you have any questions, please call me at the above listed number or via E-Mail at manntl@leegov.com. Please fax your reply to me so that it may be included in the agenda back up provided to the Board.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Teresa L. Mann

Property Acquisition Agent

Enclosure

CC:

Karen L.W. Forsyth, County Lands Director, w/o enclosures Robert G. Clemens, Acquisition Program Manager, w/o enclosures

Nicole Maxey, PE, DOT Project Manager, w/o enclosures





VIA FACSIMILE (941) 479-8391

City of Bonita Springs

February 12, 2002

9220 BONITA BEACH ROAD SUITE 111 BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34135 Tel; (941) 390-1000 FAX: (941) 390-1004

Paul D. Pass Mayor

Wayne P. Edsall Councilman District One

Jay Arend Councilman District Two

R. Robert Wagner Councilman District Three

John C. Warfield Councilman District Four

David T. Piper, Jr. Councilman District Five

Ben L. Nelson, Jr. Councilman District Six

Gary A. Price City Manager

Audrey E. Vance City Attorney Ms. Teresa L. Mann
Property Acquisition Agent
Lee County Division of County Lands
P.O. Box 398
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398

RE: Purchase Agreement, Vacant Parcel 4060
Edward W. Kruse, Trustee

Dear Ms. Mann:

I have reviewed the information you provided for the aforementioned parcel and agree that the \$2,000 increase over appraised value is justified based upon activity in the area and the elimination of potential condemnation costs of \$2,000-3,000.

If you need further information, please contact me, otherwise I trust this letter is sufficient to proceed to Commission action.

Respectfully

Gary A. Price

GAP/kw

Cc: Audrey Vance, City Attorney
Karen L.W. Forsyth, County Lands Director
Robert G. Clemens, Acquisition Program Manager
Nicole Maxey, PE, DOT Project Manager